to recover costs incurred in responding 
to the release or threatened release of 
hazardous substances into the 
environment from the Stauffer Chemical 
Company Superfund Site, located in 
Warren County, Virginia, near the town 
of Bentonville. The Consent Decree will 
recover five hundred fifty-seven 
thousand dollars ($557,000) in past 
response costs from bayer CropScience, 
Inc., successor-in-interest to Stauffer 
Chemical Company. In exchange for this 
payment, Bayer CropScience, Inc. will 
receive a release from liability, subject 
to certain conditions, for response costs